

No. 14-770

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CURRENT UNITED STATES SENATORS
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, LINDSEY O. GRAHAM, TED
CRUZ, AND CHRISTOPHER A. COONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PROF. PETER MARGULIES
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 254-4564
pmargulies@rwu.edu

JOHN M. EUBANKS *
DONALD A. MIGLIORI
JODI WESTBROOK FLOWERS
MICHAEL E. ELSNER
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9000
jeubanks@motleyrice.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2015

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. In conferring authority on courts to attach assets of a state sponsor of terrorism, Congress is entitled to deference.	8
II. Congress, the Executive, and the courts have all determined that Iran was responsible for the terrorist attacks that resulted in liability in this case... 	14
III. At the forefront of combatting terrorist financing, Congress has abrogated sovereign immunity for state sponsors of terrorism and created express causes of action and remedies against them. .	20
A. The “Terrorism Exception” to Foreign Sovereign Immunity	

	Opened Litigation Against State Sponsors of Terrorism and Their Agencies and Instrumentalities.	21
B.	The Flatow Amendment Tries, But Fails, to Create a Federal Cause of Action Against State Sponsors of Terrorism.	23
C.	Congress Provided a Payment Mechanism for Judgments Against Iran as Far Back as 2000.	25
D.	To Clarify the Right to a Cause of Action Against State Sponsors of Terrorism, Congress Voiced this Intention in 2008.	28
E.	Congress Has Been Active in Seeking Ways to Permit Damages Recovery for the Victims of State-Sponsored Terrorism.	30
IV.	Congress’s identification of property of a state sponsor of terrorism as suitable for attachment and execution did not interfere with a final judgment, but merely changed the law governing a collateral proceeding.	32

V.	This Court can construe Section 8772 to avoid any constitutional issues.....	38
VI.	Should the Court determine it is unconstitutional, Subsection 8772(c)(1) is severable.....	41
	CONCLUSION	42
	APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	41
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	38
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	39
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24, 28
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	37
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 466 F. Supp.2d 229 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Farrakhan v. Reagan</i> , 669 F. Supp. 506 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 851 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	10
<i>Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 451 F. Supp.2d 90 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19

<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	passim
<i>Holland v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	38
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..	11, 24
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23, 29
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Cent. De La Republica Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856).....	7, 34
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 264 F. Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	passim

<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	41
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	11
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Ross v. Peck Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 264 F.2d 262 (4th Cir. 1959).....	35
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Swift & Co. Packers v. Compania Columbiana Del Caribe, S.A.</i> , 339 U.S. 684 (1950).....	7, 32
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	33
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2012).....	40
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10, 37
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	11

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 8772	passim
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)	31
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2)	31, 40
22 U.S.C. § 8772(b).....	39
22 U.S.C. § 8772(c)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	6, 28, 29
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	passim
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, 22 U.S.C. § 8701 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 30
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (Jan. 28, 2008).....	28
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008) ...	6
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002. Pub. L. 107- 297, 116 Stat. 2322 (Nov. 26, 2002)	26, 27

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	25
--	----

Other Authorities

“Comprehensive Antiterrorism Act of 1995,” 104 H. Rpt. 383 (Dec. 5, 1995).....	22
“Enforcement Information for January 23, 2014,” U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/CivPen/Documents/20140123_clearstream.pdf (last accessed Dec. 17, 2015) ...	12
“Find Beirut Barracks Bombing Military Casualties (U.S.),” http://peacetime-casualties.mooseroots.com/d/a/Beirut-Barracks-Bombing (last visited Dec. 4, 2015).....	15
“Justice of Victims of Terrorism Act,” 106 H. Rpt. 733 (July 13, 2000).....	25, 26
“Terrorism Prevention Act,” 104 H. Rpt. 518 (Apr. 15, 1996).....	22
“Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002,” 107 H. Rpt. 779 (Nov. 13, 2002)	27
104 H. Rpt. 863 (1996)	24
<i>13 Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 64.13(2)(b) (2015) ..	35

153 Cong. Rec. S10793 (Aug. 2, 2007).....	4, 5, 13, 29
154 Cong. Rec. S54 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2008)	30
1997 Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1) (2015).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2) (2015).....	36
<i>Federalist No. 23</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10
<i>Federalist No. 41</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Financial Action Task Force on Money Laundering, Special Recommendations on Terrorist Financing (2008), http://www.fatf- gafi.org/media/fatf/documents/reports/FATF%20 Standards%20- %20IX%20Special%20Recommendations%20and %20IN%20rc.pdf (last visited Dec. 22, 2015)...	13
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 229.....	6
Senator Evan Bayh, <i>The Role of Charities and NGOs in the Financing of Terrorist Activities</i> , U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing,	

and Urban Affairs, Subcommittee on
International Trade and Finance, Aug. 1, 2003 4

U.N. Security Council Resolution 1373, U.N. Doc.
S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001)..... 13
